

KENT COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER WALKER NO. 4 DRAIN

NOTICE OF LETTING

DATE: Friday, March 22, 2024

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

LOCATION: Kent County Drain Commissioner's Office

775 Ball Ave NE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

QUESTIONS: (616) 632-7914

The Kent County Drain Commissioner will meet on the above date, time and location to receive construction bids for the Walker No. 4 Drain. Bids will then be opened and publicly announced.

The Walker No. 4 Drain project will be let in one section as follows, each section having the length, average depth and width as set forth: *Proposed work is approximately 1 miles of open channel cleanout, with an average depth of 5-feet and average bottom width of 3-feet.*

Drain Construction		
1	LS	Clearing
350	LFT	12-36" Concrete Culverts
250	LFT	42"+ Concrete Culverts
830	LFT	53x83 Concrete Storm Sewer
5,200	LFT	Open Channel Cleanout
1	LS	Restoration, Road Raising

This Notice of Letting, the plans, specifications and bid proposal shall be considered a part of the Contract. The Contract will be let in accordance with the Contract Documents now on file at Kent County Drain Commissioner's Office and available to interested parties. Bids will be made and received in accordance with these documents. Bidding Documents, including plans and specifications, are available electronically, free of charge, upon request by contacting Joel Morgan via email at joel.morgan@kencountymi.gov or telephone 616-632-7914.

The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder giving adequate security for the performance of the work. The Contract completion date and the terms of payment will be announced at the time and place of letting. If no satisfactory bids are received, we reserve the right to reject any and all bids and to adjourn to a time and location as we shall announce.

The following is a description of the several tracts or parcels of lands constituting the Special Assessment District of the Walker No. 4 Drain, as well as a list of any county, township, city, village to be assessed at large:

City of Walker:

Section 5, T6N, R12W - The West ½ of the Northwest 1/4

Section 6, T6N, R12W - The North ½ of the SE ¼ and the North ½

Section 30, T7N, R12W - The East ½ of the Southeast ¼ and the South ¾ of the Southwest 1/4

Section 31, T7N, R12W – The Southeast ¼, the Southwest ¼, the Northwest ¼, and the East ½ of the Northeast

Section 32, T7N, R12W - The West ½ of the Southwest ¼

Michigan Department of Transportation at large for benefits to highways, and City of Walker at large for benefits to city roads.

Kennetha Youkei

Kent County Drain Commissioner